
2950COMN DE TSApi4,93

Order Paper Questions
2. Have complaints been registered about the present stop at

Victoria and, if so, how many?

Hon. Jean Marchand (Minister ai Transport): The
Canadian Transport Commission advises as follows: 1.
No.

2. There are no complaints before the Air Transport
Committee.

IMPORTS 0F AUTOMOBILE PARTS FROM U.S.A.

Question No. 622-Mr. Rowland:

1. la the government importing automobile components from the
United States wbîch contain chrome originally obtained in South-
ern Rhodesia and, if so, what was the value of the imported
components involved for each of the yeara 1968 through 1972?

2. la 1968 Order in Councul 2339 still in effect and, if so, is it being
applied with respect to direct and indirect importation of Rbode-
sian chrome?

Mr. John M. Reid (Parliamentary S.cretary ta President
af the Privy Cauncil): 1. Information not available.

2. Yes, the 1968 Order in Council 2339 is still in effect
and is being applied with respect to direct and indirect
importation of Rhodesian chrome.

CANADA-U.S.S.R. HOCKEY SERIES-RECEIPTS

Question No. 626-Mr. Rase:
What ia Hockey Canada's share of <a) the receipts from the

Canada-U.S.S.R. series (b) from the other games in Europe?

Han. Marc Lalonde (Minister ai National Health and
Wolfare): Hockey Canada is a Private Corporation, estab-
lished under Part 2 of the Companies Act, and while the
Federal Government makes a grant to Hockey Canada,
the Department of National Health and Welfare has no
authority to divulge Hockey Canada's share of (a) the
receipts from the Canada-U.S.S.R. series (b) from the
other games in Europe.

FEES PAID TO OFFICIALS 0F HOCKEY CANADA

Question No. 627-Mr. Rase:

What were the amounts of fees. remunerations and salaries paid
to ail officiaIs of Hockey Canada?

Han. Marc Lalande (Minuster ai National Health and
Welfare): Hockey Canada is a Private Corporation, estab-
]ished under Part 2 of the Companies Act, and while the
Federal Government makes a grant to Hockey Canada,
the Department of National Health and Welfare has no
authority to divulge the amounts of fees, remunerations
and salaries paid to aIl officiais of Hockey Canada.

STUDY ON INCLUSION 0F OPTOMETRY AND DENTAL
SERVICES INTO MEDICARE

Question No. 684-Mr. Muir:
Has the Department of National Health and Welfare undertaken

any atudies on the inclusion of optometry and dental services into
Medicare and, if so (a) what were the names of the studies (b) by
whom were they undertaken (c) how much did each coat?

[Mr. Reynolds.)

Hon. Marc Lalande (Minister ai National Health and
Weliar.): The department periodically estimates the cost
to the people of Canada of various health care services
other than those covered by the major insurance pro-
grams-both under present arrangements and if provided
as an insured service. Optometry and dental services are
among the health care services considered. These esti-
mates are prepared by experts within the department and
the cost is absorbed as part of the annual program
administration expenditure. The studies, being entirely
in-house, are unnamed.

LOCAL INITIATIVES PROGRAM

Question No. 774-Mr. Leggatt:
1. What was the total amount of money (a) applied for (b)

granted under LIP, in the fiscal year ended March 31, 1972, in each
of the following centres (i) Vancouver (ii) Winnipeg (iii) Toronto
(iv) Montreal?

2. What was the total amount of money (a) applied for (b)
granted under LIP, in the fiscal year ended March 31, 1972, for
cultural grants in eacb of the following centres (i) Vancouver (il)
Winnipeg (iii) Toronto (iv) Montreal?

Mr. Mark MacGuigan (Parlianientary Secretary ta Min-
ister ai Manpawer and Immnigration): 1. (a) This informa-
tion cannot be made available without excessive coat as
details of unsuccessful applications were not computer-
ized. (b) (i) Vancouver: $6,147,618; (ài) Winnipeg: $5,291,098;
(iii) Toronto: $4,864,347; (iv) Montreal: $18,400,235.

2. (a) This information cannot be made available with-
out excessive cost as details of unsuccessful applications
were not computerized. (b) (i) Vancouver: $832,236; (ii)
Winnipeg: $207,868; (iii) Toronto: $906,015; (iv) Montreal:
$1, 156,307.

NEW HORIZONS PROGRAM, ALBERTA

Question No. 828--Mr. Mazankowski:
1. Under the New Horizons program, who applied for and

received grants to January 10, 1973, in the Province of Alberta?
2. What was the address of each applicant?
3. How much did each applicant receive?
4. What waa the project undertaken by eacb applicant?

Han. Marc Lalande (Minister af National Health and
Welfare): 1, 2 and 3.

Name and Address

Centennial Club e25,
c/o Mr. Peter Larsen, President
4737-34th Street,
Red Deer, Alberta

Camrose Golden Club,
c/o Mrs. Oma Huolt, President

4856-51 Street,
Camrose, Alberta

Blackfalds Senior Citîzens Cheemo Club,
c/o Mr. E. Bergman, President

Amount
Granted

1,000

600

5,750

COMMONS DEBATES April 4, 1973


